

To Be Argued By:
JARED B. FOLEY
Time Requested: 30 Minutes

APL-2019-00145
Kings County Clerk's Index No. 23423/09
Appellate Division—Second Department Docket No. 2016-01722

Court of Appeals
STATE OF NEW YORK

US BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Trustee for
DEUTSCHE ALT-A SECURITIES MORTGAGE LOAN TRUST, SERIES 2007-2,
Plaintiff-Respondent,
—against—

KENYATTA NELSON and SAFIYA NELSON,
Defendants-Appellants,
—and—

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., as Nominee for
Knightbridge Mortgage Bankers, NEW YORK CITY CRIMINAL COURT, NEW
YORK CITY ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL BOARD, NEW YORK CITY PARKING
VIOLATIONS BUREAU, NEW YORK CITY TRANSIT ADJUDICATION BUREAU,
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, JANE DOE #1, JOHN DOE #1, KERRY
NEWES, LAMEKA MATTHEWS, SHAINA NELSON and SHAUNA LEWIS,
Defendants.

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

GALLET DREYER & BERKEY, LLP
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
845 Third Avenue, 5th Floor
New York, New York 10022
Tel.: (212) 935-3131
Fax: (212) 935-4514

Date Completed: March 24, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

ARGUMENT1

POINT I

U.S. BANK HAS CONCEDED THAT IT FAILED TO SHOW IT WAS
THE RIGHT ENTITY TO BRING THIS LAWSUIT1

POINT II

RPAPL §1302-A PERMITS THE NELSONS TO RAISE A STANDING
DEFENSE5

POINT III

THE NELSONS PLACED U.S. BANK’S OWNERSHIP OF THE NOTE
AND MORTGAGE AT ISSUE WHEN THEY DENIED U.S. BANK’S
ALLEGATIONS THAT IT OWNED THE NOTE AND MORTGAGE12

POINT IV

THE QUESTION OF OWNERSHIP HAS BEEN PRESERVED FOR
REVIEW22

CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Augur v. State of New York</i> , 236 A.D.2d 177 (3rd Dep’t 1997)	11
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v Paulsen</i> , 125 AD3d 909 (2d Dep’t 2015)	17
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon Trust Co. v. Balash</i> , 156 A.D.3d 1203 (3d Dep’t 2017)	25
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. Gordon</i> , 7 A.D.3d 197 (2d Dep’t 2019),	19
<i>Bank of N.Y. v. Waters</i> , 2013 N.Y. Slip Op 50585(U), 2013 WL 1633119 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 15, 2013)	13
<i>Bank of New York v. Silverberg</i> , 86 A.D.3d 274 (2d Dep’t 2011)	13
<i>Barry v. Manglass</i> , 55 N.Y.2d 803 (1981)	22
<i>Becker v. Huss Co.</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 527 (1978)	10
<i>Bingham v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 355 (2003)	22
<i>Brothers v. Florence</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 290 (2000)	9, 10
<i>Campaign v. Barba</i> , 23 A.D.3d 327 (2d Dep’t 2005)	13
<i>Chapman v. State of New York</i> , 261 A.D.2d 814 (3rd Dep’t 1999)	11, 12
<i>Charbonneau v. State</i> , 148 Misc.2d 891 (Ct. Cl. 1990)	11
<i>Clean Earth of N. Jersey, Inc. v. Northcoast Maint. Corp.</i> , 142 A.D.3d 1032 (2d Dep’t 2016)	12

<i>Confidential Lending LLC v. Nurse</i> , 33 Misc. 3d 1210(A), 2011 WL 4907796 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 17, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> 120 A.D.3d 739, 740 (2d Dep't 2014)	21
<i>County of Orange v. Greier</i> , 30 A.D.3d 556 (2d Dep't 2006)	25
<i>Delaney v. Philhern Realty Holding Corp.</i> , 280 N.Y. 461 (1939)	23
<i>Emigrant Mortg. Co., Inc. v. Lifshitz</i> , 143 A.D.3d 755 (2d Dep't 2016)	23
<i>Florio v. Fisher Dev., Inc.</i> , 309 A.D.2d 694 (1st Dep't 2003).....	18
<i>Freedom Mortg. Corp. v. Engel</i> , Index No. 1139/15, APL-2019-00114	7
<i>Garcia v. Utica First Ins. Co.</i> , 7 A.D.3d 665 (2d Dep't 2004)	19
<i>Giraldo v. Washington Int'l Ins. Co.</i> , 103 A.D.3d 775 (2d Dep't 2013)	19
<i>Green Bus Lines v. Consolidated Mut. Ins. Co.</i> 74 A.D.2d 136 (2d Dep't 1980)	18
<i>Gulati v. Gulati</i> , 60 A.D.3d 810 (2d Dep't 2009)	19
<i>Gurin v. Pogge</i> , 112 A.D.3d 1028 (2013).....	24
<i>Hoffstaedter v. Lichtenstein</i> , 203 A.D. 494 (1st Dep't 1922)	20
<i>HSBC Bank USA Nat'l Ass'n v. Roumiantseva</i> , 975 N.Y.S.2d 709 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. June 11, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> 130 A.D.3d 983 (2d Dep't 2015)	13
<i>In re Gleason (Michael Vee, Ltd.)</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 117 (2001)	6, 9, 10, 12
<i>Jaquan L. v. Pearl L.</i> , 179 A.D.3d 457 (1st Dep't 2020).....	6
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank, Nat'l Ass'n v. Kutch</i> , 142 A.D.3d 536 (2d Dep't 2016)	16

<i>Krug v. Jones</i> , 252 A.D.2d 572 (2d Dep’t 1998)	11
<i>Lesser v. Park 65 Realty Corp.</i> , 140 A.D.2d 169 (1st Dep’t 1988).....	6
<i>Lipkis v. Gilmour</i> , 160 Misc.2d 50 (1st Dep’t 1994)	10
<i>Madison Acquisition Grp., LLC v. 7614 Fourth Real Estate Dev. LLC</i> , 47 Misc. 3d 1207(A) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 7, 2015).....	24
<i>Majewski v. Broadalbin–Perth Central School District</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 577 (1998)	6, 10
<i>Matter of Duell v. Condon</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 773 (1995).	6
<i>Matter of Fossella v. Dinkins</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 162 (1985)	20
<i>Matter of Jessica R. by Feder</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 1031 (1991)	11
<i>Matter of OnBank & Trust Co.</i> , 90 N.Y.2d 725 (1997)	9
<i>Micallef v. Miehle Co., Div. of Miehle-Goss Dexter</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 376 (1976)	21
<i>Morales v. Gross</i> , 230 A.D.2d 7 (2d Dep’t 1997).....	12
<i>Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. v. Lopez</i> , 38 Misc.3d 1219[A], 2013 WL 440508 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Jan. 31, 2013)	24
<i>N.Y. Commercial Bank v. J. Realty</i> , 108 A.D.3d 756 (2d Dep’t 2013)	25
<i>Nat’l Mortg. Consultants v. Elizaitis</i> , 23 A.D.3d 630 (2d Dep’t 2005).....	24
<i>Nationstar Mortg., LLC v. Wong</i> , 132 A.D.3d 825 (2d Dep’t 2015)	17
<i>Nelson v. HSBC Bank USA</i> , 87 A.D.3d 995	9, 10
<i>Ocwen Fed. Bank FSB v. Miller</i> , 18 A.D.3d 527 (2d Dep’t 2005).....	13

<i>Pelnick v. State of New York</i> , 171 A.D.2d 734 (2d Dep’t 1991)	11
<i>Phoenix Garden Rest. v. Chu</i> , 245 A.D.2d 164 (1st Dep’t 1997).....	11
<i>Red Hook Marble, Inc. v. Herskowitz & Rosenberg</i> , 15 A.D.3d 560 (2d Dep’t 2005).....	19
<i>Sager Spuck Statewide Supply Co. v. Meyer</i> , 273 A.D. 2d 745 (3d Dep’t 2000)	25
<i>Saks v. Franklin Covey Co.</i> , 316 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Scholastic Inc. v. Pace Plumbing Corp.</i> , 129 A.D. 3d 75 (1st Dep’t 2015).....	21
<i>Simonson v. Int’l Bank</i> , 14 N.Y.2d 281 (1964)	10, 11
<i>Smith v. D.L. Peterson Tr.</i> , 254 A.D.2d 479 (2d Dep’t 1998)	19
<i>Stevens v. N. Lights Assocs.</i> , 229 A.D.2d 1001 (4th Dep’t 1996)	18
<i>Tuthill Fin. v. Candlin</i> , 54 Misc. 3d 1204(A), 2014 WL 12638454 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Jan. 9, 2014)	13
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Goldberg</i> , 171 A.D.3d 981 (2d Dep’t 2019)	15
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Nelson</i> , 169 A.D.3d. 110 (2d Dep’t 2019) (.....	4, 5, 14, 20
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Guercia</i> , 61 Misc. 3d 1220(A), 2018 WL 6072586 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nov. 20, 2018).....	15
<i>U.S. Bank, N.A. v. Noble</i> , 144 A.D.3d 786 (2d Dep’t 2016)	16
<i>US Bank N.A. v. Faruque</i> , 120 A.D.3d 575 (2d Dep’t 2014)	17
<i>Wade v. Byung Yang Kim</i> , 250 A.D.2d 323 (2d Dep’t 1998)	10, 11
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Merino</i> , 173 A.D.3d 491 (1st Dep’t June 11, 2019)	23

<i>Wells Fargo Bank, NA v. Ostiguy</i> , 127 A.D.3d 1375 (3d Dep’ . 2015).....	14
<i>Williams v. City of New York</i> , 101 A.D.2d 835 (2d Dep’t 1984)	23
<i>Witelson v. Jamaica Estates Holding Corp. I</i> , 40 A.D.3d 284 (1st Dep’t 2007).....	13
<i>Woodson v. Mendon Leasing Corp.</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 62 (2003)	24
<u>STATUTES</u>	
CPLR §1003.....	10
CPLR §3018(b)	16
CPLR §5015.....	24
CPLR §5015(a).....	25
CPLR 3018[b]	19
N.Y. Stat. Law §54	7
N.Y. Stat. Law §55	7
RPAPL §1302.....	15, 23
RPAPL §1302(1)(a).....	13, 14, 16, 19, 20
RPAPL §1302-a.....	5, 6, 7, 9
RPAPL §1304.....	15, 23
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
2 Mortgages and Mortgage Foreclosure in N.Y., §36:2.....	23
David Siegel, <i>N.Y. Prac.</i> §223 [6th ed. Dec. 2018 Update].....	16
Weinstein-Korn-Miller, <i>N.Y. Civ. Prac.</i> CPLR ¶ 3018.00	14
